

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 7, 1998 to March 31, 1998

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION April 1, 1998 to April 9, 1998

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JUNE 30, 1998

> SECOND SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JULY 9, 1998

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1997

RESOLVES OF THE STATE OF MAINE AS PASSED AT THE SECOND REGULAR SESSION OF THE ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE

1997

CHAPTER 86

H.P. 1535 - L.D. 2162

Resolve, to Authorize the Maine State Museum to Purchase Historic Maine Artifacts

Sec. 1. Appropriation. Resolved: That the following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this resolve.

1998-99

MAINE STATE MUSEUM

Research and Collection -Museum

All Other

\$162,000

Provides funds to allow the Maine State Museum to purchase historic artifacts or to reimburse another organization for the purchase of historic artifacts.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 87

H.P. 1389 - L.D. 1942

Resolve, Authorizing the Transfer of Certain State Park Property

Preamble. Whereas, the Constitution of Maine, Article IX, Section 23 requires that real estate designated and held by the State for conservation purposes may not be reduced or its uses substantially altered except on the vote of 2/3 of all members elected to each House; and

Whereas, the land authorized for transfer by this resolve is within the designations in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 12, section 598-A; and

Whereas, The Director of the Bureau of Parks and Lands within the Department of Conservation may sell and convey lands with the approval of the Governor in accordance with the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 12, section 602, subsection 1; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Director of the Bureau of Parks and Lands authorized to convey park land. Resolved: That the Director of the Bureau of Parks and Lands within the Department of Conservation may by deed convey 57 acres, more or less, of park land in the Town of Norway, County of Oxford to the Town of Norway to be used for public park and boat launching purposes.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 88

H.P. 1422 - L.D. 1986

Resolve, to Name the Newly Constructed Route 2 Palmyra Bridge in Memory of Trooper Thomas J. Merry

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, a new bridge has been built in Palmyra on Route 2 that crosses the Sebasticook River; and

Whereas, the bridge is currently unnamed and it is necessary that this new bridge have a designation for identification purposes; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Naming the Route 2 Palmyra Bridge. Resolved: That the new bridge constructed on Route 2 in Palmyra crossing the Sebasticook River be named in memory of Maine State Trooper Thomas J. Merry. **Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve takes effect when approved.

Effective February 25, 1998.

CHAPTER 89

H.P. 1448 - L.D. 2039

Resolve, to Name the East Outlet Bridge the Richard Francis Lavigne Bridge

Sec. 1. Richard Francis Lavigne Bridge. Resolved: That the bridge currently known as the East Outlet Bridge and located on Route 15 in Sapling Township spanning the east outlet of the Kennebec River be renamed the "Richard Francis Lavigne Bridge" and that a plaque, designed and created by the citizens of the Moosehead Lake area, be erected by the Department of Transportation near the bridge.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 90

S.P. 721 - L.D. 1964

Resolve, to Ensure that Services for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing Are Provided in an Efficient, Accessible and Cost-effective Manner

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, it is vitally necessary to determine the proper level and type of services needed by the population of persons who are deaf or hard-ofhearing; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Commissioner of Labor to review Division of Deafness. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Labor shall review the mission and services provided by the Division of Deafness within the Bureau of Rehabilitation Services, Department of Labor. Specifically, the commissioner shall assess: 1. The extent to which the statutory responsibilities of the Division of Deafness, as set forth in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 26, chapter 19, subchapter II, article II, are currently being met;

2. The population of persons who are deaf and hard-of-hearing who could be served by the division and the extent to which this population currently accesses services provided by the Department of Labor and the Division of Deafness within the department;

3. The funds expended serving persons who are deaf or hard-of-hearing, and whether this funding is commensurate with the identified need, and with the funding for services for persons who are nondeaf disabled or the general population; and

4. Identification of the core needs for which services should be provided by the State for persons who are deaf and hard-of-hearing, the funding necessary to meet those needs and the most appropriate means of providing those services; and be it further

Recommendations. Sec. 2. **Resolved:** That the Commissioner of Labor, in consultation with the members of the Joint Standing Committee on Labor, the Deaf Advisory Council, the Governor Baxter School for the Deaf, advocacy groups and organizations representing persons who are deaf and hard-of-hearing, and all affected agencies, including but not limited to the Department of Corrections, the Department of Education, the Department of Human Services, the Department of Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services, the Department of Public Safety, the Department of Transportation, the Maine Emergency Management Agency, the Maine Turnpike Authority and the Public Utilities Commission, shall make recommendations to the Governor and the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over labor matters by September 15, 1998 for statutory changes, reorganization or restructuring, and funding as necessary to carry The joint standing out these recommendations. committee may report out legislation as necessary to implement the recommendations of the commissioner to the First Regular Session of the 119th Legislature.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve takes effect when approved.

Effective March 12, 1998.